
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirsty Hunt 
Telephone: 01344 353108 
Email: kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 11 September 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 20 September 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Heydon, 
Leake, McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Dr Hill, McCracken, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Peacey 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 20 September 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes - 26 July 2017   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 26 July 2017. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17   

 To enable the Council’s External Auditors to present to the Committee 
their Annual Audit Letter covering findings from the 2016/17 financial 
year. 

9 - 38 



 

 

 

6. Affected interests and related matters   

 To propose amendments to the provisions relating to Affected Interests 
in the Council's Code of Conduct for Members. This is following 
recommendations of the Code of Conduct Working Group which 
convened on 27 June 2017. 
 

39 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
26 JULY 2017 
7.30  - 8.00 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, McLean, Ms Miller 
and Worrall 
 
Independent Members: 
David St John Jones 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Temperton 

10. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

11. Minutes - 28 June 2017  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 28 June 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

12. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

13. External Audit: Audit Results Report  

Helen Thompson and Malcom Haines, Ernst and Young, presented a  report to the 
Committee from the  External Auditors summarising the work carried out to discharge 
their statutory audit responsibilities. 
 
The detailed work on the audit had just started at the last meeting in June 2017 with 
the audit opinion due to be signed off by 31 July 2017. It was reported that there were 
small parts outstanding which aimed to be resolved in the next couple of days. As 
there had been no objections received from the public, an unqualified audit opinion 
on the Councils financial statements would be given and the audit would be certified 
as closed subject to the completion of the outstanding parts. 
 
The representation letter would be signed by the Borough Treasurer at the conclusion 
of the Committee with the audit being submitted to Government Accounts once 
everything had been signed of to confirm that the Council was below the threshold. 
 
The focus of the audit had not changed since the Committee meeting March 2017. 
Management override was still a high risk but at present there were no problems to 
report. There was one Value for Money risk in the plan, which was similar to the 
previous year. Plans were in place to address the budget gap were much strong than 
in the previous year and the auditors were content that with constant monitoring and 
review that this was a good plan. Control observations had not been tested this year 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

due to a fully substantive approach being adopted and there were no issues to report 
surrounding independence. It was also noted that there was no differences over the 
reporting thresholds to report.  
 
Helen Thompson expressed there thanks to the Finance Team for producing such
[...]
ER FOR 2016/17 

BOROUGH TREASURER 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To enable the Council’s External Auditors to present to the Committee their Annual 
Audit Letter covering findings from the 2016/17 financial year.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Commitee receives the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 
2017 from the Council’s external auditor Ernst & Young.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure that the Committee is aware of External Audit’s work and findings.     

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None available.   

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Council’s External Auditor Ernst and Young has provided for the Committee a 
report setting out the results of its recent work. Helen Thompson, Director, Ernst and 
Young will attend the meeting to present the report and answer questions.  

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report.  

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Nothing to add to the report.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 None arising from this report.  

Other Officers 

6.5 Not applicable 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Not applicable 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer - 01344 352180 
Stuart.mckellar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

10



 

Ernst & Young LLP

 

Bracknell Forest Council 

Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 

September 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11



Contents 

EY  i 

Contents 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2 

Purpose .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Responsib
[...]
, efficiency and effectiveness 

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in 
your use of resources.  

 

 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Reports by exception: 

► Consistency of Governance Statement 

 

The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council. 

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.  

► Written recommendations to the Council, 
which should be copied to the Secretary of 
State 

We had no matters to report. 

► Other actions taken in relation to our 
responsibilities under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 

We had no matters to report. 

 

 

14



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Bracknell Forest Council 

EY  3 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on 
our review of the Council’s Whole of 
Government Accounts return (WGA).  

We had no matters to report. The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 
million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the consolidation pack. 

 

As a result of the above we have also: 

Area of Work Conclusion 

Issued a report to those charged with 
governance of the Council communicating 
significant findings resulting from our audit. 

Our Audit Results Report was issued on 27 July 2017. 

  

Issued a certificate that we have completed the 
audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the 
National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit 
Practice. 

Our certificate was issued on 27 July 2017 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 
In January 2018 we will also issue a report to those charged with governance of the Council summarising the certification work we have 
undertaken on the 2016/17 housing benefits claim. 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff for their assistance during the course of our work.  

 
Helen Thompson 
 
Executive Director 
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

 

15



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Purpose

16



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Bracknell Forest Council 

EY  5 

Purpose  

The Purpose of this Letter 

The purpose of this annual audit letter is to communicate to Members and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues 
arising from our work, which we consider should be brought to the attention of the Council.  

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work in our 2016/17 Audit Results Report to the 26 July 2017 Governance and 
Audit Committee, representing those charged with governance. We do not repeat those detailed findings in this letter. The matters reported here 
are the most significant for the Council. 

 

 

 

17



 

 

 

 

Responsibilities

18



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Bracknell Forest Council 

EY  7 

Responsibilities 

Responsibilities of the Appointed Auditor 

Our 2016/17 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 29 March 2017 and is conducted in accordance 
with the National Audit Office's 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), and other guidance issued by 
the National Audit Office.  

As auditors we are responsible for: 

► Expressing an opinion: 

► On the 2016/17 financial statements; and 

► On the consistency of other information published with the financial statements. 

► Forming a conclusion on the arrangements the Council has to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

► Reporting by exception: 

► If the annual governance statement is misleading or not consistent with our understanding of the Council; 

► Any significant matters that are in the public interest;  

► Any written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to the Secretary of State; and 

► If we have discharged our duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit 
Practice.  

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO) on your Whole of Government 
Accounts return. The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the 
return. 

 

19



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Bracknell Forest Council 

EY  8 

 

Responsibilities of the Council  

The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its statement of accounts accompanied by an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). In the 
AGS, the Council reports publicly each year on how far it complies with its own code of governance, including how it has monitored and evaluated 
the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in year, and any changes planned in the coming period.  

The Council is also responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 

 

20



 

 

 

 

Financial Statement 
Audit

21



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Bracknell Forest Council 

EY  10 

Financial Statement Audit 

Key Issues 

The Council’s Statement of Accounts is an important tool for the Council to show how it has used public money and how it can demonstrate its 
financial management and financial health. 

We audited the Council’s Statement of Accounts in line with the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on 
Auditing (UK and Ireland), and other guidance issued by the National Audit Office and issued an unqualified audit report on 27 July 2017. 

Our detailed findings were reported to the 26 July 2017 Governance and Audit Committee. 

The key issues identified as part of our audit were as follows: 

Significant Risk Conclusion 

Management override of controls 

A risk present on all audits is that management is in a 
unique posi
[...]
ments are fully documented. 
 
The Council is has yet to commence work in this area 
due to the timing of implementation. 
 

 

 

34



 

 

 

 

Audit Fees

Appendix A

35



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Bracknell Forest Council 

EY  24 

Appendix A Audit Fees 

Our fee for 2016/17 is in line with the scale fee set by the PSAA and reported in our 26 July 2017 Audit Results Report.  

Description 

Final Fee 2015/16 

£ 

Planned Fee 2016/17 

£ 

PSAA Scale Fee 2016/17 

£ 

Final Fee 2016/17 

£ 

Total Audit Fee – Code work 104,726 104,726 104,726 104,726 

Total Audit Fee – Certification of 
claims and returns  

25,075 25,125 25,125 Tbc* 

 
*the certification work on the 2016/17  Housing Benefit claim does not conclude until October 2017 and we will confirm the final fee in our 
certification of claims and returns report, which will be brought to the Governance and Audit Committee in early 2018. 

We confirm we have not undertaken any non-audit work outside of the PSAA’s requirements.  

 
 

36



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

ED None 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TO: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE  
20 SEPTEMBER 2017 

             
  

 
AFFECTED INTERESTS AND RELATED MATTERS 

Director of Resources – Legal 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To amend provisions relating to Affected Interests in the Council’s Code of Conduct 
for Members following recommendations of the Code of Conduct Working Group 
which convened on 27 June 2017. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee recommends to Council to adopt 
the recommendations of the Code of Conduct Working Group set out in 
Paragraph 5.16 below and the Appendix to this report. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 There exists a level of uncertainty amongst some Members as to the scope and 
effectiveness of provisions relating to Affected Interests in the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. The provisions were incorporated in the current Code in 2012 at the behest 
of a member working group which had been set up to develop a new Code under the 
Localism Act. It was considered at the time that the adoption of Affected Interests 
and the registration and disclosure provisions imposed in respect of such interests 
would enhance the scope of the ethical standards framework beyond that which the 
law required with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

3.2 The Code of Conduct Member Working Group has recently reviewed the provisions 
of the Code and agreed to some further changes as set out in this report. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The Council may decide to retain its Code in its current form, make minor variations 
or remove the current provisions relating to Affected Interests in their entirety. There 
is no statutory requirement to include provisions relating to Affected Interests in its 
Code. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) requires the Council to adopt a Code of Conduct 
dealing with its Members and Co-opted Members when they are acting in that 
capacity and the provision it considers appropriate in respect of the registration and 
disclosure of pecuniary and non pecuniary interests.  

 
5.2 There is no prescribed form of Code required under the Act but any Code adopted       

must, when viewed as a whole, be consistent with the Nolan principles (so called 

39

Agenda Item 6



because they were first set out by the Committee for Standards in Public Life when 
the late Lord Nolan was chairman), namely:- 
- selflessness 
- integrity 
- objectivity 
- accountability 
- openness 
- honesty 
- leadership 

 
[...]
t be infringing the 
statutory requirements if, for example, he/she participated in a decision whether or 
not to approve an application for a planning permission or a grant submitted by such 
a person. 

 
        Affected Interests 
 
5.7 In order to address that statutory lacuna the Council’s current Code formulates the 

concept of an “Affected Interest” (Paragraph 8 of Code) . 
 
5.8 The Code states that; 
 

         You have an Affected Interest in a matter if:-  
(a)  
 
   (i)   a decision in relation to that matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting the 
financial position of an Affected Person to a greater extent than the majority of other 
residents in your Ward, or  

40



  (ii)    it is an application for a Licence, permission or consent made by an Affected Person 
or which (to your knowledge) an Affected Person has made objection to the Council  
 
AND  
 
(b)     a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think that the 
interest is so significant that it would be likely to prejudice your judgement of the Public 
Interest. 
 

 
5.9 An Affected Person is not just a Member or their spouse but also extends to a range 

of relatives, employees, employers, business arrangements as well as anyone with 
whom a Member has a “close association” 

 
5.10 It can be seen from paragraph 5.8 above that whether or not a Member has an 

Affected interest in a matter is a judgment based on what an objective observer 
would conclude. It is not an exact science but a test of reasonableness. This has 
created some uncertainty amongst Members. On occasion Members with similar 
interests have reached differing conclusions on similar facts as to whether or not they 
need to disclose an interest as an Affected Interest.  

 
5.11 Affected Interests are a local creation which go beyond the minimum statutory 

requirements of the Act and cover a broader range of conflicts than Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests. There is no legal requirement to adopt such provisions and it is 
open to the Council to re-evaluate their effectiveness based on experience since 
2012. 

 
Membership of External Organisations and Associations (Paragraph 10 of Code) 

 
5.12 A Working Group set up in 2012  introduced  provisions in the Code relating to 

membership of external organisations. It was recognised that a number of 
Councillors were (and remain) involved in the activities of other community groups or 
public bodies. The Working Group considered at the time that involvement in such 
organisations should not preclude a Member from involvement in the decision 
making process on a matter which affects such a group or body although if the 
Member is not appointed by the Council the Member should, in the interests of 
transparency, declare the interest (which would then be registered). If the Member 
has been appointed by the Council there should be no requirement to declare any 
interest as the appointment will already be a matter of public record (appointments to 
external organisations are set out each year in a report to the Annual Council 
Meeting). 

 
5.13 Paragraph 10 of the Code reflects the views of the Working Group relating to such 

interests. There is a possibility that in a limited number of instances the involvement 
of a Member with such an interest could infringe the common law relating to bias and 
for that reason paragraph 10.3 provides that when such circumstances exist a 
Member should not involve themselves in the decision making process even though 
they may not have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an “Affected Interest”  

 
 
 
         Registration of Gifts and Hospitality (Paragraph 11 of Code) 
 

41



5.14 The pre 2012 Code specified a threshold of £25 (below which gifts/hospitality need 
not be registered). The Working Group in 2012 considered that the threshold should 
be increased to £75. The suggestion gave rise to a significant level of debate at the 
Standards Committee, some Members of which felt that all gifts or hospitality should 
be registered. Although not ruling out an increase the Standards Committee 
recommended that the threshold should remain at £25 until such time as it is able to 
give more detailed consideration on receiving a report specifically addressing the 
issue. There was a degree of discussion on the matter when the draft Code was 
considered by the Governance and Audit Committee. That Committee agreed that it 
would consider the issue further once the Standards Committee had had an 
opportunity to formulate its considered view. The threshold has however remained at 
£25 to date. 

 
          Code of Conduct Working Group 
 
5.15 At its meeting of 27 June the Code of Conduct  Working Group considered the pros 

and cons of removing Affected Interests from the Code as they are not required in 
law and have created some confusion amongst Members at recent meetings as to 
their application.  The Group felt that the provisions needed to be retained in some 
form as to remove them would create a public perception that the Council was 
“lowering the bar” in terms of ethical governance.   

 
5.16 It recommended that:  
 

 The existing reference to “Affected Person” in Paragraph 8.1 (a) (i) of the Code be 
extended to read “Affected Person/Entity” in order to reinforce its application to 
corporate bodies such as Companies and Partnerships. 

 The requirement for Members disclosing Affected Interests to refrain from 
participating and voting at the meeting is removed.  

 It be made clear in the text that the provisions of paragraph 10 requiring non Council 
nominees on outside bodies does not apply to Council nominees 

 A paragraph introducing the role of bias and predetermination be included in the 
Code   

 No changes be made to the existing provisions relating to the registration of gifts and 
hospitality (Paragraph 11)     

 
The Appendix to this report incorporates a copy of the Code with tracked 
changes evidencin
[...]
 the discharge of a Council 

function (i.e. if the matter falls within the Executive Member’s portfolio) and 
you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter:- 

 
(a) you must not take any steps in relation to the matter other than for the 

purpose of enabling it to be dealt with by another Member, and 
 
(b) if the interest is not registered you must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest. 
 

7.5 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter you must not seek 
improperly to influence a decision about it. 

 
 
8. AFFECTED INTERESTS 
 
8.1 You have an Affected Interest in a matter if:- 

 
(a) 

(i) a decision in relation to that matter might reasonably be 
regarded as affecting the financial position of an Affected 
Person/Entity to a greater extent than the majority of other 
residents in your Ward, or 

 
(ii) it is an application for a Licence, permission or consent made by 

an Affected Person or which (to your knowledge) an Affected 
Person has made objection to the Council 

 
AND 
 
(b) a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would 

reasonably think that the interest is so significant that it would be likely 
to prejudice your judgement of the Public Interest. 

 
 The following are “Affected Persons”:- 

 
(a) you 
(b) your spouse/partner 
(c) your parents and grandparents and those of your spouse/partner 
(d) your children and grandchildren and those of your spouse/partner 

48



Last updated: February 2014 – Part 4: Section 13 

(e) your sibling or his/her spouse or partner  
(f) your employer, business partner or any person whom you have 

undertaken work for in the previous two years, and 
(g) your employee 
(h) a company in which the total nominal value of the securities held by 

you/your spouse or partner exceeds £25,000 or more than ten per 
cent of the total issued share capital 

(i) a company which you, your spouse, partner, parent, grandparent, 
child or grandchild is a Director of 

(j) a company which your sibling or his/her spouse or partner is a 
Director of 

(k) a Limited Liability Partnership in which you, your spouse, partner, 
parent, grandparent, child or grandchild is a Partner 

(l) a Limited Liability Partnership in which your sibling or his/her spouse 
or partner is a Partner 

(m) a person with whom you have a close association 
 

8.2 Within 28 days of becoming a Member you must notify the Monitoring Officer 
(in order for him/her to make entries in the Register of Member’s Interests):- 

 
(a) the name of any company which you, your spouse or partner are a 

director of and  
(b) the name of any Limited Liability Partnership which you, your spouse 

or partner are a partner in.  
 
8.3 If you are present at a meeting of the Council, a Committee, Sub-Committee, 

Joint Committee, or an Executive Committee and you are aware that you 
have an Affected Interest in a matter to be considered:- 

 
(a) if the interest is not registered you must disclose the interest to the 

meeting and (unless you have previously notified the Monitoring 
Officer of the interest) notify the Monitoring Officer within 28 days (if 
the Monitoring Officer determines that the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the interest shall be entered on the Council’s 
register of interests). 

 
 

8.4 If you are an Executive Member acting alone in the discharge of a Council 
function (i.e. if the matter falls within the Executive Member’s portfolio) and 
you have an Affected Interest in a matter:- 

 
(a) you must not take any steps in relation to the matter other than for the 

purpose of enabling it to be dealt with by another Member, and 
 
(b) if the interest is not registered you must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest       
    
8.5 If you have an Affected Interest in a matter you must not seek improperly to 

influence a decision about it. 
 
 
9. SENSITIVE INTERESTS 
 
9.1 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected Interest but you 

[...]
ng contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards 
or benefits. 

 

 Accountability 
 Members should be accountable to the public for their actions and the 

manner in which they carry out their responsibilities, and should co-operate 
fully and honestly with any scrutiny appropriate to their particular office. 

 

 Openness 
 Members should be as open as possible about their actions and those of their 

authority, and should be prepared to give reasons for those actions. 
 

 Leadership 
 Members should promote and support these principles by leadership, and by 

example, and should act in a way that secures or preserves public 
confidence. 

 
 
 
 

54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 26 July 2017
	Minutes

	5 Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17
	Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 - Appendix A 2016-17 LG Annual Audit Letter

	6 Affected interests and related matters
	Affected intereests and related matters - Appendix A Part4Section13CodeofConductformembers




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 SEPTEMBER 2017 
7.30  - 8.05 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, McLean, Ms Miller 
and Mrs Temperton 
 
Independent Members: 
David St John Jones 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Worrall 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes - 26 July 2017  

It was noted that there were two typos in the previous set of minutes and that: 

 Minute 13 should read “their thanks” not “there” 

 Minute 14 should read “significant movement” not “moment”. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the meeting of 
the committee held on the 26 July 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17  

Malcolm Haines, Manager, Ernst and Young Helen attended the meeting to present 
the report and answer questions. The Annual Audit Letter covered findings from the 
2016/17 financial year.   
 
The External Auditor explained that the Annual Audit Letter replicated some of the 
Audit Results Report which had been considered by the Committee at its previous 
meeting but was required under the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit 
Practice. He highlighted from the letter that the unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements had been issued on 27 July 2017 and their audit report and audit 
certificate were issued on the same date.  
 
The Commitee received the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 
from the Council’s external auditor Ernst & Young. 



 

19. Affected interests and related matters  

The Committee considered the proposals from the Code of Conduct Working Group 
on 27 June 2017 to amend provisions relating to Affected Interests in the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
It was noted that there existed a level of uncertainty amongst some Members as to 
the scope and effectiveness of provisions relating to Affected Interests in the 
Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 
The Code of Conduct Member Working Group had reviewed the provisions of the 
Code and in summary proposed that: 

 The existing reference to “Affected Person” in Paragraph 8.1 (a) (i) of the 
Code be extended to read “Affected Person/Entity” in order to reinforce its 
application to corporate bodies such as Companies and Partnerships. 

 The requirement for Members disclosing Affected Interests to refrain from 
participating and voting at the meeting be removed.  

 It be made clear in the text that the provisions of paragraph 10 requiring non 
Council nominees on outside bodies does not apply to Council nominees 

 A paragraph introducing the role of bias and predetermination be included in 
the Code   

 No changes be made to the existing provisions relating to the registration of 
gifts and hospitality (Paragraph 11)     

 
The Committee discussed that the extension to the “Affected Person” reference to 
read “Affected Person/Entity” should be repeated throughout paragraph 8 re. Affected 
Interests as appropriate.  
 
It was discussed that whilst allowing a Member who declared an affected interest to 
take part in a meeting would be seen as a ‘lighter touch’ those members could 
choose not to take part in the vote and the retention of the category of interest was a 
demonstration that Bracknell Forest Council take probity seriously.  
 
Members discussed the subjective nature of item m) ”a person with whom you have a 
close association” in the list of “Affected Persons” and considered different examples 
and circumstances. It was clarified that this was about whether a reasonable member 
of the public who knows the relevant facts might reasonably think that the close 
association was so significant that it was likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the Public Interest.   
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that he was reassured by the queries he received on 
this topic as it demonstrated that elected members were considering their position 
and taking their responsibility to disclose interests seriously. 
 
The Members discussed the implications of the lack of sanctions and it was reported 
that Brighton and Hove Council were approaching the Department for Communities 
and Local Government to request the introduction of a Member recall framework in 
law, similar to that applying to Members of Parliament. .  
 
A discussion was held on the implications of the new paragraph 12 on 
predetermination and bias. The Monitoring Officer explained that there had been 
case law to establish that whilst it is natural for individuals to express a view before a 
decision was taken this was, however, about demonstrating that you had not ‘closed 
your mind’ to the options.  
 



 

In response to a query about Member training the Monitoring Officer confirmed that 
sessions had been delivered in 2015 as part of the induction programme and that this 
would be repeated in 2019 following the next borough elections.  
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that subject to the additional references to “Affected 
Person” being updated to read “Affected Person/Entity” where appropriate the 
recommendations of the Code of Conduct Working Group as set out in Paragraph 
5.16 and the Appendix of the agenda report be adopted. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


